COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 23, 1923

Councl Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., June 18, 1923.
Regular Session

Meeting called to order by Pres.

Sugden.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Graf,
Lucas, Henderson, Markey, Dcn-
nelly, Spathelf, Moore, Freeman,
Wh te, Norr s Gram, Pres. SuZ-
den, 13. Absent: Ald. Johnson,
Haarer, 2.

M nutes of prev.ous meeting ap-
proved.

By Ald. Spathelf:

Whereas, we, the members of the
Common Council have learned with
sorrow of the great bereavement
which has befallen our colleague,
Willis G. Johnson.

Therefore be it resolved,

That we extend o h m and to his
family our deepest sympathy in
the'r affl ction and that this coun-
cl adjourn as soon as the most
necessary business has been tran-
sacted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-

son, Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf.
Moore, TFreeman, Wh te, Norric,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none,

Communicat ons

From Board of Public "Norks

To the Board of Public Works.

Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen:

I submit the following prelim n-
ary est mate of the cost of con-
struct on of the Davis-av. sanitary
sewer, from T7th-st. to Hutchins-av.
The plans and specifications ~re on
file in my office.

Labor and Materials ...... $752.70

Eng neering and cont n-
ZeNCles ;uwissmimen ew 893 75.21

Est.mated cost .......... $827.31

Respectfully submitted,
Geo. H. Sandanburgh,
C.ty Engineer.

97

Approved by board 16

.1923.
(Council act on).

Referred to Sewer committee,

(From board).

Moved by Rehberg, that hoard
request perm ss'on of council to
purchase one Hatfield and Pen-
field road scraper at $1150.00.

(Council act on).

Moved by Ald. Donnelly that re-
gt1est bhe granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-

June

son, Markey, Donnelly, Spathelr,
Moore, Freeman, Whte, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

(From board).

City eng neer made oral report
that special - committee had met
with Mr. Patrick Ryan, Jr. relat ve
to hs bid and contract for con-
struction of storm sewers and that
Mr. Ryan had forfeited 5 per cent
of bid price on S. Man-st. and
Broadway storm sewer, amounting
to $882.07, wh'ch had been paid to

tv treasurer.

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that re-
port be accepted and board re-
quests permiss'on of council to re-
advertise for bids for construct on
of S. Main-st. and Broadway rtorm
sewers.

(Council act on).

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that act.on

of board be concurred n and re-
quest to re-advertise for bids
granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Gra . Lucas, Hender-

son, Markey, Donnelly, Spathetif,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

(From board).
C'ty eng.neer presented tabula-
ton of curb and gutter b ds.

Dist. Koch Bldg. w. J.
No. & Supply Co. Clancy
50 $ 3,396.70 $ 3,158.20 b
51 590.30 553.4C
52 1,077.60 908.10
53 734.40 684.60
54 722.88 674.65
55 600.40 553.60
56 5,743.36 5,287,60
57 2,448.78 2,162.85
58 582.70 541.30
59 1,731.44 1,612.75

F. J. Ryan A. A. As- Engin-
phalt Con- eer's Est.
str. Co.

2,999.86  ........ $ 3,273.L0
528.65  ........ 569.50
974,10  ........ 1,051.50
662.52  ........ 682.50
649.65  ........ 697.00
539.00  ........ 578.00

5,107.92  ........ 5,528.00

2,153.25 $2,245.50 2,244.00
514.95  ........ 561.50

1,529.49  ........ 1,670.00




98 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923
60 1,141.52 1,053.05 1,013.79 ........ 1,099.90
61 1,514.12 1,406.30 1,407.14 ... .. 1,459.00
Total $20,203.20  $18.686.20  $18,080.31 $19,413.50

Moved by Mr. Hu'zel, that board
recommends to council that pro-
posals of F. J. Ryan, the lowest
b.dder, be accepted and contract
awarded to h m for construction of
curbs and gutters n curb and gut-
ter districts Nos. 50 to 61 inclus ve.

(Counc 1 act on).

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
recommendation of bhoard be on-
curred n.

Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Gra’, Lucas, Hender-
son, Markey, Donnelly, S;athelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh te, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nayvs,
none. ;

(From Board).

City engineer presented tabula-
tton on b'ds on lateral sewers as
follows:

D st, No. 127—Wm. Eddy & Son,

$1116.77; Engineer s est mate,
$1009.90.

Dist. No. 128—Wm .Eddy & Son,
$1701.30; Eng neer’s estimate,
$1366.10.

Dist. No. 129—Wm. Eddy & Son,
$2414.04; Engineer’s est mate,
$1835.25.

D'st. No. 130—Wm. Eddy &
Son, $2811.59; Engineer's est.mate
$2465.40.

Dist. No. 131—Wm. Eddy & Son,
$669.54; Engneer's est mate
$508.80.

Moved by Mr. Reule, that board
recommends to coun~il that pro-
posals of Wm. Eddy & Son, be a -
cepted and contract awarded for
construction of lateral sewers n
lateral sewer 1 str cts Nos. 127 to
131 inclus ve.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Markey, that re -
ommendation of board be con-
curred n.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
son, Markey, Donnelly, Srathelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh'te, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Na s
none.

(From Board).

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that we
recommend to counc’l to order the
water Dept. to proceed at once to
‘nstall water main and connections
on Washtenaw-av. preparatory to
paving sa d street.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Moore, that re-
commnendation be concurred n.

Adopted by following vote: Yeus,
Ald, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
son, Markey, Donnelly, S:athelf,
Moore, Freem:n, Wh te, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Navs,
none.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, June 14,
1923.

To the Honorable, the Common
Counec:l,

Gentlemen:

We ask for your approval _n =ai-
ary in rease for the two eng n:2ers
at the Steere Farm Pump ng Sta-
tion. Mr. Robert Young from
$96.94 to $115.00. Mr. Robert
Rowe from $103.40 to $125.00 n»er
month, to take effect July 1, 1923.

Respectfully yours,

Wirt Cornwell, Geo. J. Mann,
John Lindenschm tt,

Water Comm ss.oners.

Moved by Ald. Gram, that re-
quest be grant‘ed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Gra’, Lucas, Hend 1-
son, Markey, Donnelly, Srathelf,
Moore, Freeman, W h.te, i.0.i.s,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

Ann Arbor, M ch, June 11,
1923.

_ITO the Honorable Common Coun-
cil.
Gentlemen:

We need a spe-ial ord.nance, or

in amendment to some one of ou.
rdnances now n force, to take
care of all manner of rubb'sh and
ashes. At the present tme we
aave nothing legal whereby we can
tnforce cleaning up of prem ses.
i John A. Wess nger, health of-
icer. :
. Referred to Ord.nance comm't-
ee,

Commun ation rece.ved from H
W. Gelston, relative to order to
bn 1d s'dewalk.

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that
matter be referred to Sidewalk
comm ttee with power to act.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
son, Markey, Donnelly, Srathelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh't , Norris,




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13.
none.

June 11, 1923.

Cha rman of Finance comm:ttee,
and the Honorable the Common
Council of Ana Arbor, Mich'gan.

Proposal for aud.t year end ng
April 30, 1924, $350.00. Includ-
ng in the audit checking of taxes
sefore payment and checking re-
‘ord at regular intervals dur ng
the per.od.

Respectfully submitted,

Englehart Aud t Company.

Frank L. Pack, manager.

Nays,

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
proposal be accoptid oand we re-

quest that Mr. Frank L. Pack sup-
erv.se aud-t.

Adopted 1y Tollew ng —oto: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Gira , L.u as, Hendar-

won, Markey, Donnelly, Spatlielf,
\[pore, Freeman, Whte, Jorris,
yram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

Ann Arbor, M. h, June 15th,
1923.

The Honorable Common Counc:l
of the City of Ann Arbor,
Gen‘lemen: .

Pursuant of your ad n
T 'mes News reqursting b ds for the
custody of city money, I leg to ad-
v.se you that the Ann Arbor Sav-
ings Bank w.ll pay interest at the
rate 2 1-2 per cent per annum On
a\erag da ly Dbalances on all
moneys depos ted in th's bank fo
‘he cred.t of the city of Ann Arbox
and w 11 charge nterest at the rate
of 5 per cent per annum on any
money it ‘s necessary to advance
to pay warrants duly author'zed b)
the Common Councl We w i
a’so furn-sh thz necessary bond.
Yours very truly,
Will am L. Walz,

the

cash er.

By Ald Moore:
Resolved, that the wpropo=al o
the Ann Arbor Sav ngs Bank for

custndy of c'ty money be a cepted,
and the city treasurer ‘s herehy
authorized to transfer and devcs't
the money and funds of the c¢'ty
of Ann Arbor wi‘h sa’'d bank for
the year ensu‘ng July 1, 1923,, nio-
v ded that sa'd bank files a hond
n the sum of one hundred thou-
sand dollars, wh ch is approved "y
th's rounc’l.

Adopn‘ed ry follow ' ng vote: [ens,
Ald, Slauson, Gra’, Lucas, Hend~r-
son, Markey Tonnelly, S athe!f,
Moore, Freeman, Wh te, DXorris,

99

Gram, Pres. Nays,

none.

Sugden, 13.
Petitions
Pet t'on of Elizabeth Schnee-
berger, for lateral sewer on Fifth-
st. from end of present sewer to
Davis-av., received and referred to
Sewer comm.ttee.
Curb and Gutter Petitions
Petit on of Harlow Davidson, et.
al. for curb and gutter on Revena
Blvd. and petition of Godfrey Cook,
ct al, fo. cusb and gutter on Fifth-
sL. from L berty-st. to Mad son-st.,
rece ved and referred to Street
committee.
Option
Option on certa n parcel of land
rece.ved from Ar he and Carrie

Russell and referred to cty at-
torney.
Committee Reports
F.nance Report
Fire Fund.
«‘has. Andrews, salary ..$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary.. 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary.. 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary... 77.65
Frark Markey, salary... 74 64
He:man Kruse, salary... 74 64
Em 1 Damman, salary ... 74.64
Mat Heininger, salary... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary.... 74.64
Ea:1l Arnold, salary ..... 74.64
Benj Zahn sala.y ...... 74.64
Henry Nevioth, salary... 74.64
Raymond Gillespie, salary 74 64
Arthur Clark, salary..... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 74.64
Jchn Com skey, salary 67.96
Ross Moore, sala:.y 63.42
“has. Carroll, salary 42.61
Ti1gene . lliams, sa'ary. 40.74
M 1e Fuad tota. sal. ies
1-2 month June ....$1,371 54
Police Fund.

“hos. O Brien, salaty ...$ 95.16
J. B. Andres, salary ..... 79.16
W J. Aprill, salary ..... 74 64
Ed. Blumhardt salary 74.64
ffrank Ke hl, salary .... 74.64
Marland Howard salary. 74.64
Joseph Gast salary ..... 74.64
G=20. Randel, salary 74.64
Louis Fohey, salary 74 64
Chas Kapp salary ..... 74.64
John Osborn, salarty 74.64
Carl A'nold. salary ..... 74.64
Thos. Fohey. salary ..... 67.96_
Ncrman Ballard, salary.. 67 Yu
Mlyde Apple, salary 67.96

Police Fund total sala-
ries 1-2 month June.$1,124 60




100 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

Water Works Fund.
Harry Willsher, salary..$ 64.62

Emanuel Sodt, salary.... 77.556
Wwred Linde, salary...... 68.75
Robt. Rowe, salary ..... 51.70
Robt. Young, salary ..... 48 417
\. E Hawkes, salary .... 62.50

CIIff Shette: ly. salary .... 77.55
Donna Woodward, salary 57.50
Nilliam Groves salary.. 62.50
(. C. Ledwidge, salary. .. 62 50
Water Works total

semi-monthly salar'es.§ 633.64

Contingent Fund.

"rank Marz, salary 1-2
MO, . .vh vt ie e $ 74.64

Mun cipal Garage.,

Ann Arbor GGarage, sup-
ples ...... ......... $ 23 00
Jno. C. Fische: Co, sup-
plies .. .......... ... 220
The Harris T re Co., sup-
plies .. ............. H8.b4
The Michigamua Oil Co.,
supplies ...... ...... 115 02
Ten:y S. Platt, supplies. . 493
Staebler O1 Co., supplies...119.28
Munic pal Garage Fund _
total ...... ........ $ 322.97
Engincer Dept.
/im Acqui, services .....$ 56.40
4. J. Colyer, serv ces. ... 800
Jerrit Demmink, serv ces 8.00
R. A. Dodge, services.... 46.16
F.. J. Huntington, services 75 00
.. T. Liddicoat, serv.ces. 46.16
V. W. McAdam, serv.ces. 87.50
W. F. N.ethamer, serv ces 54 80
E. D. Rentschler, serv.ces 14.70
W. L. Rye, services .... 87 50
Fred Schmid se:vices... 50.60

Total Engineer Dept..$ 534.82
Washtenaw Gas Co., city

hall ...... ..., $ 2.18
T P. Stowe, servces..... 50.00
WVillis Blakeslee, services. 75.00

Emma Crippen services.
©dwin A Boyd, services... 18.70
anner Laundering Co.,

laundry .... ........ 2.40
‘The DBobbs- Merrxll Co..

supplies .... ........ 20 00
r'he J. C. Goss Co., sup-

plies ..... ... 36.35
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

plies ...... ... 2.00
Wm Goodyear & Co.,

supples G e R B EE S wee 125
The Mayer- Schalrer Co.,

sppplies, etc. .. ....... 80.95
Schumacher Hardware

Co., supplies ......... 3.68

Geo. Wahr, supples .... 9.60

E. M. Wurster, suppl es. . 58.74
Clty of Ann Arbor Munic-

ipal Garage—Eng. Dept 91.77
The Artificial Ice Co., ice. 3 25

''he Ann Arbor T mes

News, printing ....... 580 50
‘"he Ann Arbor Press

PERENE wvwise we st 64.00
"he Athens Press, pr nt-

08 wawemsme §m s 56 EmsE 46.59
dJav.s & Ohlinger, p int-

INE sswswens eusamsmen 8.00
“has. F. Myers P.o nt

Shop, prnting ........ 62.50
olland, Ackerman &

Holland, blue printing 970
Chas. Henning, labor—

dumping ground ...... 81.00
Jno. C. TFischer Co, re-

PAILE: swsmsms s & oo s o 6.76
P. B. Harding, repairs .. 1756
R. A. Steward, repairs.. 63.72
Gus J. Vogel, overhaul

voting machines ...... 96.50
“ G. Reynolds, expenses

paid, csss wsswsesmER s 1.96

motal supplies, ete....$1,628.76

Contingent Fund total,

includ ng =alary .$2 561 19

Cemete. y Fund.
Sam. Kalmbach, Iabor..§ 3.00

Water Works Fund.
Schmuacher Hardware

Co. supplies ......... $ 2758
Schumacher & Backus,

suppl es e e 2.16
Smith Tira Repair Co.,

supplies . .50
Detroit Ed'son Co, light '

& power . ........ .. 1,331.99
Wolf & Colvin, se:v.ces.. 78.56

John J. Sauer, suppl.es.. 17.51
The C A, Sauer Co., sup-

plies ...... e e 32.556
W. B. Gray, services.... 65
D J. Malloy, repairs .... 1.85

J. T. Wing & Co, suppl es
Will am P. Flynn. services 37.80

Geo. Wah', supples .... .40
Jamcs B Cow & Sons,

supplies ...... ...... 74 27
Jno. .C Fischer Co., supn-

plies .... ... .. .... 12.92
City of Ann Arbor Street

Dept., repairs ........ 44.88
M ch Valve & Foundry

Co., supplies .,....... 27.76
Crane Co., supples ..... 18.00
Wm. H L. Rohde, sup-

plies . ....... ...o.... 31.50
F W. Brown Book Co

supples .... ........ 3000

Cty of Anhn Arbor Munic-




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

ipal Garage, supplies &

SeEVICE iawewm woewiw i ew i 63.45
The Detroit Ed son Co.,

Bervices wowwin o5 sE s 36.10
C. W Cornell, serv ces 3.00
E. P. Goodrich, services. 525.00
Staebler Qil Co., supplies 10.00

Mich. State Tel. Co, serv-

IBE wowmamw swmswsesn s 2.00
Mich Central Ra'lroad,

freight ..o susmn s 2 14
C tizens' Mutual Auto Ins.

Coy M8 swswsms wemsws 18 80
Ann Arbor T.mes News,

publishing .... ...... 3.00
Mich. Central Rallroad

freight . .oie  cwews e 45.44
C. D. Haner Cartage Co.,

CArtage .wiw sweoweee e 230
G. Shenk, sevvees . ..... 26.00
Water Works D=2 pt ex-

penses ...... N 38 47

Total supplies, etc....$2,648 53
L. QGerrick, labor ....... $ 7020
A. Gerstler, labor ....... 70.85
A. Glausnapp, labor . 64.80
H. Koernke labor ,.,..... 64.20
J. Dean labor ......... 65.70
t George, labor ........ 66 00
M. Soldato, labor ...... 61.80
W. Pine labor ......... 64 80
T Schwab, labor ...... 66 30
W. Western, labor ...... 66.00
E. Rothenbecker, labor.. 61.20
3, Bucholz, labor ....... 61.20
2. Kallas, labor ........ 33.00
V. Coe, labor ....... e 50 00
N. Freagas, labor ...... 5.40
R. Swartz, labor ....... 97 50
F. Furthmueller, labor 540
I. Furthmueller, labor. .. 5.40
Eugene Williams, labor.. 4.50
Raynor Hughes labor 5§59
L. G. B.rd, labor ....... 2.89

Total labor .......... $ 993 55

Water Works Fund to-

tal, including sala--
) S <1 Y $4 275.72
Park Fund

Ted Bank :abo>r ........ $ 60.00
Fred Birgs, labor . ..... 49.50
J. P Coates, labor ...... 42.85
Ernest Jones labor ..... 64.00
Henry Magezr, labor 40 50
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 54.00
Geo Potter, labor ...... 54.00
John O. Re~ad, labor 36.00
Gottlob Schm'd, labor 39.60
R chard Wallaker, labor, 63 00
John Way. labor ....... 36 §0
8. 0 Weste-man, labor 4.50

101

A. M. Howe, team ...... 78.00

Total labor .......... $ 622.45
W H. Butler, ins. ...... $ 17.85
Ann Arbor Implement Co,

supplies .... ......... 12.68
Wm H L. Rhode, supplies 3.60
Service S:gn Shop, signs. 14.50
C. W Cornell, repa rs, etc. 11.25

Total supplies, etc. ..$ 59.88

I’ark Fund total ,..... $ 682.33

Street Fund.

L. G. Bird, labor ....... $ 178 40
Wm Clark, labor ...... 46.35
Walter Feldkamp, labor. 70.20
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 38.25
eo. Graff, labor ,....... 41.60
Fred Hanselman, labor.. 70.20
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 57.60
Sam. Horning, labor .... 59.40
Carl Janke, labor ....... 43.05
Sam. Kalmbach, labor 21.75
Mat. Koch, labor .,...... 45 90
Wm. Kuehn, labor ...... 46.35
John Luippold, labor .... 41.29
Fred Malke, labor ...... 43 60
J:me2s Mason, labor .... 78.00
Julius Nimps, labor ..... 45.90
Chris. Paul, labor ,..... 57.20
Chris Pfaus, labor ...... 42.75
T.d. Roehm,6 labor ,..... 51 50
‘teo. Schm'd, labor ..... 64.20
Adam Schlecht, labor 51.560
£d Schweickert, labor... 71.75
Marl Seeger, lahkor ...... 45.90
Fred Ulr'ch, labor ...... 83 20
Martin Walsh, labor 63.00
Jouglas Bycraft, team... 70 02
John Hanselman, team.. 66 67
John Herrst, tram ... ... 92.45
John Miller, team ...... 90.67
Carl Rehbe g, tcam 91.56
Jacob Young .......... 92.45

Total labor .......... $1,862 57
Water Works Dept,

water ...... ........ $ 10.12
Amer can Mexican Refin-

ing Co., supplies ...... 712 13
Weh: Co supplies etc. 41.88
\Ann Arbor Implement

Co. supplies ......... 59.90
Juo C. Fischer Co, sup-

DHEes .. ...uum oobssis 139
Henderson’s (Garage. sup-

plies iz .omsmimesss 37.15
Hertler Bros., suppl'es 30.60
Hutzel & Co., supples 1.90
Lick Bros,. & Co., sup-

Plies sisusm simsowsms 33 21
™ J. Malloy. supplies 14.40
C'ity of Ann Avbor Munic-

‘pal QGarage, supplies



102 COMMON COUNCL—JUNE 18, 1923

& repars ............ 326.55
Schumacher Hardware

Co, supplies ......... .85
Ann-A. Fuel Co, coal.... 21.50
Ann Arbor Sand & G.avel

Co., gravel .......... 330.00
mmil A. Schallhorn,

gravel . ..... ........ 143.50
Monson Pattern & Ma-

chine Works., repa.rs.. 2.39
Henry 8 Platt, repairs.. 1.40
Wolf & (Colvin, repairs.. 16.20
YMich Cent-al Railroad

Co., fre'ght ...:c:9.0: .14

Total suppl.es, etc....$1,785.81

Street Fund total ....$3 648.38

Bridge, Cul. & C. W. Fund.

Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

supplies ...... ...... $ 32.00
Michigan Milling Co,,

SUPDPLES :iwin  wes vozwn 1.64
Wm H. L Rohde, sup-

PLES ..s:m: sminswins 6.25
Contractor Publishing

Ca, DUD: s:imssmsesmsin 14.63
Eng neering & Contract-

e adv: . masies sams 13.00

Bridge, Cul & C. W.
Fund total ......... $ 67.52
Lasor Paving Dist. 52.
Ann Arbor Foundry Co,
supplies ....
Labor Pavng D st 53.
Ann Arbho:r TFoundry Co..

supples .... ........ $ 84 00
Fred I.. Hanscom, serv-
ices ...... ..o 24.05

Labor Paving Dist 53
total ...... ....... $ 108 05
Labor Pavng D's'.. 54.
Fred I1.. Hanscom serv-

IGEE .. nie memamiE Ek $ 100.95
Recap tulation.
Contingent ...... ...... $2,561 19
PEPE v s S e B FEE e 58 1371.54
Police ........ ... oo 1124.60
Cemetery ........ ¢ s 3.00
Water Works .......... 4 275 72
Ptk ..voewrmse wmo@isises 682.33
Street . ..... ...l 3,648.38
Bridge, Cul & C. W..... 67.52

Total city fund ...... $13 734 28
Labor Pav.ng Dist. 52..% 48.00
I.abor Paving Dist. 53... 108.05
Labor Paving Dist 54... 100.95

Total paving ........ $ 257.00

Grand total ......... $13,991.28

Ann Arbhor. M'ch , June 18, 1923.

To the F nance Committee of the
Common Council:

Gentlemen—I1 have examined the
foregoing accounts aranst the
cty of Ann Acrbor and I hereby
certify they are correct to the best
of my knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable the Common
Council.

Gentlemen—Your Finance Com-
m.ttee has reviewed the foregoing
report. Warrants fo salar.es wero
drawn June 16, 1923 We recom-
mend that same be approved and
that warrants be o dered drawn
for forego. ng accounts

ROBERT NORRIS,
W. L. HENDERSON,
F nance Comm ttee.

A’d Norris moved th= adoption
of report, which was adopted by
follow ng vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf. Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norris, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 13. Nays, none.

Ald. Norr's presented cty en-
g.neer's estimates, aprrved by
Board of Public Works June 1°
1923, as follows:

Pavements: Ann Zrbor Asihtit
Construrt on Co. contrac‘or, D st
No. 52 3d est'mate, $284.40; D st.
No. 53, 2nd est'mate, $1,485.00;
Dist. No. 54, 4th estimate, $8,2:24.-
00.

Curbs and Cutters, Th- M ch’ran
Construct on Co., contractor, D s*.
No. 24, 1st est mate, $1,042.79;
D'st. No. 28, 2nd est mate, $632.66;
Dit No. 47, fral est mate. $200.00.

Lateral Sewers: Wm Eddy &
Son,, contractor, D st. No. 120, 1st
estimate $1,500.39. Patrick Ryan,
Jr., contractor, D'st. No. 123, 1st
est mate, $630.68.

14th-st, etc., storm sewer; Pat-
r ck Ryan, Jr. contractor, 1st es-
timate $2,171.70.

Moved by Ald, Norris that esti-
mates be allowed and city clerk n-
structed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
son, Markey, Donnelly, Srathcif,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

Finance Committee Report

To the Honorahble, the Common
Couacil,




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

Gentlemen:

Complying w th resolution adopt-
ed May 7, 1923, your Finance com-
mittee rece ved proposals on June
14th for pr'nting and binding one
thousand cop es of the charter as

rollows: (Estimated amounts).

The Ann Arbor Press ....$429.76
Fred Muller ............. $430.00
Sid wW. Millard .......... $758.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co. ..$800.00

We respectfully recommend that
the proposal of The Ann Arbor
Press be accepted and that the
Mayor and city clerk be author zed
to sign contract w'th sald com-
rany.

Respectfully subm!tted,

Robt. Norris, Wm. L. Henderson,

Finance comm ttee.

Ald. Norr s moved adopton of
report, which was adopted by fol-
low:ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf, Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White Norris, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 13. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee Report

To the Honorable. the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sewer comm:ttee respect-
fully recommends that lateral sew-
er be constructed on F'fth-st. from
end of present sewer to Davis-av.
and that the city engineer be in-
structed to prepare plans, specifica-
t'ons and est mate of cost.

Your committee further recom-
mends that the construction of said
lateral sewer s hereby deemed and
declared to be a necessary pubic
improvement.

Respectfully subm tted.

E. E. Lucas, W. S. Moore, Robt.
Norrs, C. C. Freeman, H. M.
S'auson, Jerome Markey,

Sewer committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adopton
ot report, which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald.
¢lauson, Graf. Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore.
Freeman, White, Norris, Gram,
’res. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.

S'dewalk Committee Report
To the Honorable the Common
Council:

Gentlemen-—Your Sidewalk Com-
mittee respectfully recommends
that the follow.ng sid2walks be or-
dered bLuilt and the fcllowing reso-
lut on adopted:

Resolved That the grad'ng and

103

construct'on of the s'dewalks here-
inafter mentoned is deemed and
declared to be a necessary public
improvement.

Therefore, It ‘s hereby ordered
that stone or cement sidewalks be
graded, built and constructed in
the City of Ann Arbor on and
along the follow' ng property:

Lawrence-st.

H. W. Nichols, 810 E. L.awrence-
st The E 28 3-4 ft. of lotg 7 and
8, Block 3 N R 11 East, Lawrence
& Maynard a..d tion.

Ingalls-st.

The following are on E s.de of
Ingalls-st. from Catherine-st.
ncrth to Nurse' Home: i

Zeta Phi Rho S gma, Lots 1, 2,
3, 4 and 5 except the N 16 1-2 ft.,
3 3 N, R 11 East, Lawrznce &
Maynard add

Geo. & Ethel Kline, the § 41 1-4
t. of lots 6 and 7 and the N 16 1-2
t. of lots 1, 2, 3 and 5, B 3 N,
Rddll East, Lawrence & Maynard
add.

H. W. Hayes, the N 24 3-4 ft
of lots 6 and 7 and the § 1-2 of
lots 8§ and 9, B 3 N, R 11 EREast,
Lawrenc .. & Maynard add.

St. Jo cph’s Mercy Hosp tal lots
10, 11. 12, 13 and the N 1-2 of
lots 8 aad 9, B 3 N, R 11 Easts
Lawrence & Maynald’s add.

Church-st,

James B. Jones, No. 615, the S
12 ft. of fractional lot 2 and the S
42 ft. of the W 33 ft. of fractional
lot 3, B 1, R. S. Smith’s 2d add.

J. A. Vandervest, Nos 603 and
607. The S 38 2 ft. of the N 1U®
ft. of lot 67. -‘R. S Sm th’s add.

Hudson Mor.on, No 611 Tae S
32 ft. of lot 67, R. S. Smich s add.
and the N 24 tt, of fraciional lot 2,
B 1, R S. Smith’s 2d add. Raise
~nd repair part of walk and build
‘ew the remainder.

Ann Arbor Public School, B 1 §,

» 10 East School bu.lding Hu.0n
«- State-sts. New walk up to en-
trance on Huron-st. s.de New
driveway on Thayer-st. side of
Hizh School.
Thayer-st.
East S de.
Thomas Cox, No. 122. The N 52

ft. of lot §, B 1 N R 11 East, East-
ern add. ’
West S'de. ]

Irene 8. Gillett, No 123. The N
33 ft of lot 5 and the N 33 ft.
3f the B 33 ft of lot 6, B 1 N,
n 10 East. Eastern add.




104

Wm H. Barrett, No. 213. The
5 40 ft. of lot 5, B 2 N, R 10 East,
Eastern add.

Az Howard Greeding, No. 217.
The N 40 ft. of the S 80 ft. of lot
5, B 2 N, R 10 East, Eastern ad1.

Emma Taylor No 310. The N
50 ft of lot 1, B 3 N, R 11 East,
Lawrence & Maynard add.

Jenn e E. Minnis, No. 312, The
S 33 ft. of the W 66 ft. of lot 8,
B 3 N, R 11 East, Lawrence &
Maynard add.

Ella Hallen, No 314. Th= N 32
ft. of the 8 66 ft. of the W 66 ft
of lot §, B 3 N, R 11 East, .aw-
‘ence & Maynard add.

Chas. Gallup. The S 84 ft. of
lot 4 B 1 N, R 10 East, Eastern
Add Thayer st. side.

C C. FREEMAN,

WM L. HENDERSON,

BENJ. H. GRAF,

LEWIS M. GRAM,
Sidewalk Committee.

Ald, Freeman moved the adopt-
ion of report, wh ch was adopted
by the follow' ng vote: Yeas, Al
Slauson, Grof, T.ucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore,
Freeman, Wh te, Norris, Gram,
Pres. Sugden 13. Nays none.

Poly ¢ Comm ttee Report

To the Honorable the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Pol ce committee respect-
fully recommends that the Board
of Police Comm ssioners be author-
ized to purchase equ pment for
gymnas um for the pol'ce depart-
ment at approx'mate rost of $250.-
€0, to be installed n locker room
in basement of ¢ty hall.

We further recommend that the
Board of Public Works be author-
ized to mnstall floor drain, gas and
water n said room and a larger
water p.pe connect'ng the ci*y hall.

Regpectfully subm tted,

W. L. Henderson, Alfred
White, W. S. Moore,

Pol re Committee.

Ald. Henderson moved the adop-
tion of report, wh ch was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son, Graf, Lucas, Henderson,
Harkey, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore

L) 8

Freman, White, Norr's, Gram,
Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.
At request of Board of Police

Commiss on, Ald. Henderson pre-
sented following resolution: Re-
solved that a telephone be ins’alled

~

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

in the residence of J. B. Andres,
police sergeant.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, sucasy, Hender-

son, Markey, Donnelly, S;athelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh te, MOvr.s,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

Bond Comm ttee Report

To the Honorable, The Common
C'ounc 1,

Gentlemen:

Your Bond Comm ttee has had
the follow ng plumbers’ bonds un-
der consideration and respectfully
lecommends approval of same:

Sam C. Andres, princ.pal; Jamesg
E. Helber and Otto G. Andres,
sureties

Guy B. Donley, pr ncipal; Gen-
eral Casualty & Surety Company
o Detroit, Michigan surety.

Ann Arbor Asphalt Construc-
tion Co, prinecipal; C. J. Walz and
F. T. Stowe, sureties _

Respectfully submitted. H., M.
Slauson, Robt. Norris, Chr.s. T.
Donnelly, Bond Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
t'on of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf, Mooreg,
Freeman. White, Norris, Gram,
Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays none.

Cemetery Committee.

Ald, Spathelf requested further
time to report on matters eferred
to Cemetery Comm ttee, which re-
quest was granted.

Officers’ Reports.
TREASURER’'S REPORT
City Funds

Receipis—
Contingent: Supplies
and repairs $474.56;

city scales $57.10; int.

$88.068; fees §$72.15;
-milk l'c. $134; ped-
lers’ lie. $104; taxi
lic. $56; cotffee house
lic. $25; auto dray
I'e. $21.50; plumb-
ers’ lic. $15; dog lic.
$5; pool lic. $4..... $ 1,056.29

Cemetery: Sale of lot
$120; care of lots $9;

buriai permit $7..... 136.00
Police: City fees $40.55;

city fines §445....... 485.55
Strect: Treating streets

$737.54; repair pave-

ments $139.35; old

harness $5 ......... 881.89



http://Por.ee

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

Park: Shrubs $45.85;

bricks $10; soil sold

$2 ii.saimimss i 57.85
Water Works General

Fund: Received from

Mgr. of Dept........ 12,026.48
Water Dept. Sinking

Fund: Received from

Mgzr. of Dept....... 1,500.00
Uncollected City Tax:

Taxes collected 2,313.37
Total . ..cicsssinsimsas $ 18,457.53
On hand May 1 1923.. 22,832.63

$ 41,290.16
Warrants paid ........ 44 322.65
Overdrawn June 1, 1923.% 3,032.49
Disbur-ements—
Contirgent . ......... $ 8391.46
Cemetery . ........... 97.55
Fire Dept. ............ 3,002.63
Police . ..., 2,298.57
Poor . ... .. ... 92.95
Street . ... ... 5,427.19
Park . ... 1478.86
Street T.i~™t ...... 1889.71
S'dewalk RBu'llng o5 L L3R »a
Bridge, Culvert ind

Croes alk . .. ..... 15.25
Water Wor's (Cencral

Fund . ............ 18,011.40
Water: (Hydrant, Rent-

al, ele.) ............ 2,477.66

Total . ........c.c..... $ 44 322.65
On Hand—
Coniingent . ......... $ 10,642.36
Cemetery . ........... 129.60
Police . . ............. 4.7R4.31
Streat Light .......... 617.76
Bridge Culvert and

Crosswalk . ........ 16,283.09
Spec’al Water Works

(Completion) Ca 8,256.02
Water Dept. Sinking

Fund « .oemesssmsoss 16,405.15

Total . .o ciswiv cn amisn $ 58 198.29
Overdrawn—
Fire Dept. ........... $ 1607.52
Poor . ......cvviinn. 212.12
Street . ..., ... 6,900.42
Park . ............... 770.22
Sidewalk Building . 795.87
Water Works General

Fung « cocwsmmsmsmss 4,600.85
Water: (Hydrant, Rent-

gl ety siviiaimimay 3,780.96

1¢5
Uncollected City Tax.. 3,670.60
Delinquent Tax ....... 38,992.22
Total . ............... $ 61,230.78
58,198.29
Overdrawn June 1, 1923.% 3,032.49
Warrants Outstanding—
Contingent . .......... $ 762.38
Cemetery . ........ s s 37.90
Poliece  civiwewiviwensa 149.28
POOE ¢ mosmemsn. tuds 05 2.99
BIreet o cimisis oowimen 437.67
Pall i oo eessmenemes 152.18
Street Light .......... 2.00
Bridge Culvert and
Crosswalk . ........ 65.54
$ 1,609.94
Sewer Funds
Receipts—
Labor Account—
Sewar Dist. No. 109...% 64.69
Total : wiwsmuzesvosmsa $ 64.69
On hand May 1 1923.. 5,926.38
$ 5,991.07
Warran‘s raid .01
On hand June 1, 1923..% 5,991.06
hursement—
Tax Account—
Sewer Dist. No, 86....% .01
Total = visvsnswinaimss $ .01
On Hand
Labcr Account—
Sewer D'st. No 89....% 177 @0
Sewer Dist. No. 91.... ° a7
Sewer D's". No. 92.... 15.92
Sewer Dist No. 95.... 312.29
Sewer Dist. No. 96.... 247.01
Sewer Dist. No. §8.. 63.60
Sewer Dist. No., 99.... 40.75
Sewar Dist. No, 100... 33.00
Sewer Dist. No. 101... 206.78
Sewer Dist., No. 103... 197.20
Sewer Dist. No. 104.. 377.15
Sewer Dist. No. 107... 42.93
Sewer Dist. No. 108... 19.63
Sewer Dist. No. 109... 28.01
Sewer Dist. No. 110... 270.76
Sewer Dist. No, 111... 1,381.18
Sewer Dist. No. 112.. 677.67
Sewer Dist., No. 113.. 46.83
Sewer Dist. No. 114... 159.68
Sewer Dist. No. 115... 326.44
Sewer Dist. No. 116... 83.48
Sewer Dist. No. 117... 123.83
Sewer Dist. No. 118... 243.83




106

Tax Accoun’—
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer D:ist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.

Total .

On hand June 1,

Overdrawn—
Labor Account—
Sewer Dist. No.

Sewer Dist. No. 93 293.15
Sewer Dist. No. 105 93.87
Sewer Dist. No. 106. 26.53
Sewer Dist. No. 119... 2,112.04
Tax Account—
Sewer D'st. No. 86....% 203.20
Sewer Dist. No. 87 139.48
Sewer D'st. No. 88 550.94
Sewer Dist. No. 89 276.08
Sewer Dist. No. 91.... 14.92
Sewer Dist. No. 92.... 110.69
Sewer Dist. No. 94 35.99
Sewer Dist. No. 96 146.21
Sewer Dist. No. 99 59.78
Sewer Dist. No, 100... 29.75
Sewer Dist. No. 104. .. 78.12
Total . .............. $ 4,473.57
Paving F'und
Receipts—
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No. 33,

Taxes collected...... $ 43.59
Paving Dist. No. 41.... 82.26
Paving Dist. No. 44.... 328.82
Paving Dist. No. 49.... 379.60
Paving Dist, No. 51.... 82.50
Total . ............... $ 926.77
On hand May 1, 1923 13,325.14

$ 14,251.91
Warrants paid ...... 5,560.58
On hand June 1, 1923..% 8,691.23
Disbursements—
Labor Account—
Paving Dist. No. 52....$% 2105.16

...............

ey

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

90.... 111.08
S 242.79
08 i s 65.70
9% 2 5 5 375.98
08 ;s 172.68
101... 810.88
102. .. 471.37
103... 886.40
105. .. 168.56
106. .. 564.63
107. .. 285.41
108. .. 37512
109... 178.52
118y 5 515.91
$ 10.464.63
4,473.57

1923..% 5.991.06

90....% 302.82

Paving Dist. No.
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No.

Toftal = sicemswe.
On Hand—
Labor Account—
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No.
Pavirg Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No,
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No,
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.

Total . .........

On hand June 1,

Overdrawn—
Labor Account—
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving D'st. No.
Tax Account—
Paving Dist., No.
Paving Dist. No.
Pavine Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No,
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.
Paving Dist. No.

Total . .........

i 3,442.24
29;5.. 13.08
...... $ 5,560.58
48....% 1,327.45
49.... 2,930.99
50.... 4.109.18
325ms 30.66
34.... 363.82
36.... 602.75

38.... 1.033.35
40. ... 1.594.94
41. 5., 133.40
435 :5 3,463.56
44. ... 4,781.81

45.... 885.96
46. ... 649.62
47.... 983.05

48. ... 2,113.80
49.... 1,792.39
50.... 33.46
5% T 231.24

...... $ 27 0A1.42
18 370 19

1923..% 8,691 23

51. $ 645.49
BDimay 2,105 16
54. ... 3.442 17

20 w5 695 28
27 .z :5 2.401.78
"8, 2,476.98
29, ... "103.94
30.... 1,270.86
33.... 171.51
35.... 161.83
3T . 25.06
395, 2,730.80
42 55 138.97
...... $ 18,370.10

Curb and Gutter Fund

Receipts—
Tax Account—

Curb & Gutter No. 27,

Taxes collected

Curb & Gutter No. 30..
Curb & Gutter No. 32.. .
Curb & Gut‘er No. 23..
Curb & Gutter No. 34. .
Curb & Gu‘ter No. 35..
Curb & Gutter No. 37..
Curb & Gutter No. 38..

19.50
38.60
21.78
138.90
173.74
49 86
27.29
111.53




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923 107

Curb & Gutter No. 39.. 100.91 Curb & Gutter No. 43.. 132.02
Curb & Gutter No. 41.. 17.70 Curb & Gutter No, 44.. 43.81
Curb & Gutter No. 46.. 68.25 Curb & Gutter No. 45.. 149.59
Curb & Gutter No. 48.. 20.71 Curb & Gutter No. 46.. 98.15

—  _  Curb & Gutter No. 47.. 111.70
MToral o winsnsmevmsmaws $ 848.87 Curb & Gutter No. 48.. 468.08
Overdrawn May 1, 1923. 1,035.16 Curb & Gutter No. 49.. 199.17

$ 186.29 Total . ............... $ 18,087.97
Warrants paid ........ 171 02 Overdrawn—

Labor Account—

Overdr’'n June 1, 1923..8% 357.31 Curb & Gutter No. 25..% 635.80
Disbursements— Curb & Gutter No. 29.. 1,218.05
Tabor Account— Curb & Gu‘ter No. 30.. 1,051.45
Curb & Gutter No. 44..% 171.02 curb & Gutter No, 31.. 1,013.98
e Curb & Gutter No. 32.. 2.006.75
Total . e $ 171.02 Curb & Gutter No. 33.. 1,007.55
On Hand— Curh & CGutter No. 34.. 2.112.80
L.abor Arcount— Curb & Gutter No. 35.. 780.84
Curb & Gutter No. 26..% 297.08 Curb & Gutter No. 36.. 986.45
Curb & Cutter No. 27 . r17 1 Curh & Guter No. 37.. 1014.90
Curb & Gutter No. 38.. 1 403.80 Curb ¢ Gutter No. 40.. 1,292 S5
~urb & Gut‘er No. 39.. 687.80 Curb & Gutter No. 42.. 33.00
Curb & Gutter No. 41.. 265.98 Curb & Gutter No. 43.. 1395.3
Curb & Gu'ter No. 44.. 156.11 Curb & Gutter No. 45.. 1,096.98
Curb & Gutter No. 48. . 271.41 Curb & Gutter No. 46.. 1,195.10
Curh & CGu‘ter No. 49.. 68.54 Curb & Gutter No. 47.. 913.50
Curh & Gutter No. 2. .. 143.31 Curb & Gutter No. 7... 89.98
Curb & Gutter No. 2, 284 54 —_
Curb & Cu‘ter No. 4, EQ °@ TPOEAT .. & 65 5 o omom oo % w $ 18.445.28
Curb & Gutter No. 5. .. 126.81 18,087.97
Curb & Gutter No. 6. .. 192,16 . —_—
Curb & Cntter No. R 149 71 Overdr'n June 1, 1923..% 357.31 -
Curb & Gu'ter No. 9... 135.24 State Savings Bank, Ann Arbor.
Curb & Gutter No. 10.. 256.43 Mich., June 1, 1923.
Curb & Gu‘ter N;’) iy O hd49.84 This is to certify that the City
Curb & Gutter No. 12.. 896.01 Treasurer had on deposit at this
Curk & Guiter No. 13. . 117.54 pank at the close of business May
Cnrh & Gutter No. 14.. 289.43 31, 1923, the sum of $11,013.78.
Cura & Gu'ter No. 15.. 758.89 H. F. Gross, Asst. Cashier.
Curb & Cu*ter No. 16.. {74 .79
EUTP :’g (g“g&e? IEITO' {g . 4‘;‘; 2316 Recapitulat'on
F.};r{: &: (‘:Et*g; \,2' 1:9' ' ‘,0’9'15 Sewer funds on hand ..$ 5,291.06
Cur’b & (,,‘m;er NO 00. ’ ;-51‘“? Pavement funds on hand 8,691.33
Curb & Gutter Nou 21.. 188.71 $ 14.632.3
Curb & Gutter No. 22.. 889.85 ; - pos =i
Curb & Gutter No. 23. . 160.9¢ U SAnnSOvEL, o
Curb & Gut‘er No. 6. . 1780 o CEEWH o vys . $3.032.4
Curb & Gutter No. 27.. 153366 > % ST
Curb & Gutter No. 29.. 1102 SO ——
Curb & Gu‘ter No. 30.. 478.05 T 2ol 3 389,80
Curb & Gutter No. 21. . 144 .24 Dy e
£ \l 38. . 3.16 — N
ik No- 22 13530 On hand June 1, 1923..§ 11 292.59
Curb & Gutter No. 34.. 271.23 ot Savi
Curb & Gutter No. 35. . Ry 4 Stale sawmgs Bank bal- .
Curb & Gu‘ter No. 36. . 9204 | BOEE = rorx:s srElsmg $ 11 013.78
Curb & Gutter No. 37. . 73 51 Checks and cash in vault 278.81
r No. 3%« 1.225 ]8R _—
gﬁig & Gutter No. 39 707.07 On hand June 1, 1923..3 11,292.59
Curb & Gutter No. 41.. 218.36 Ross Granger,
Curb & Gutter No. 42.. 101.10 City Treasurer




108 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

City Eng'neer’s Report.
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arborfi Michigan:
Gentlemen—I subm t the follow-
ing report of expenditures for la-
bor and materials used in work
done under my direction during
the month of May, 1923:

Name Amount
Engineering & Clerical—

G. H Sandenburgh ..... $ 250.00
H. R. Scov:l ........... 190.10
V. W. McAdam ........ 175 00
H. E. Disder.de ........ 105 00
Wm, N.ethamer ........ 87.90
Fred Schmid .......... 87.40
W. L. R¥é ..o vinnn... 77.78
fim Acqui ............. 33 80
Julius Lohrke .......... 32.76
H. J. Colyer ........... 11.00
R C.Baker .....cce0.v.. 10.25
$1,060 99
Chargeable to Amount
1. Accounts ...... .8 2.59
2. Records .:iawisasnss 71 67
3. Correspondence . ... 11.53
4. Reports, monthly .. 3.82

5 Comm ttee meetings,
Bl wism weoeNEinss 12.95
6. Inspecting plumbing 1.30

8. Information to the
publie: c:uin: cinmes 55.75

12. Cleaning & arrang-
ing office ........ 3.34

22. Sidewalk grades .... 121.60
24, Steet 1 nes & grades 67.97
66. D recting work of

department ...... 108.49
67. Oling & treat' ng

roadways ........ 30 65
157. Housing Code ...... 46.41

207. S. State St. pavement 52 Ay
222 Wells St. curb &

gutter ...s swowes 30 58

242, Forest Ave. curb &
‘ =40 1 4 =1 R 70.33

249. Geddes Ave. pave-
ment .... ....... 198.16

262. Un'versity Replace-
ment sewer ...... 17.29

266. Washtenaw Ave.
storm sewer ..... .99

267. Forest Ave. storm
SEWer ... ....-. 30.77

295. Fourth Ave pave-
ment ...... ..... 77 55
314. Test'ng gravel ..... 2.98

317. Medallion St. san.
sewer .... L ...... 5.87

219 S. State St. storm
SEWer .... ..¢c... 777

320. Davis, Wilder, Hoov-

er & Fifth Ave.

san. sewer . ...... 8.12
324. 14th, Volland, Cam-

den Ct & GGeddes

storm sewer ..,... 16 03
327. Main & Jeffe son St.
storm sewer ..... 1.98
329. Daniel St. sanitary
BEWED wwwsiws &2055% 1.98
$1 060 99
Sewer Work—
Name ) Amount
fulius Lohrke ......... $ 92 24
fim: AW iwisvsmemsmsw 60.25
W L. BYe iscesswswss . 21.88
9. R. Scov1ll ......... 5% 9.90
G Brd ..., 2 80
$ 187.07
‘hargeable to Amount
10. San ta'y sewer main-
tenance .... ..... $ 178.38
11. Storm sewer mainte-
nance .... ...... 8.02
58 Tapping sanitary
SEWers .... ...... 67
$ 187.07
Inspect on—
Name Amount
Fred L. Hans~om ....... $ 250.00
W. I.. Rve ...... ...... 75 34
K., J. Huntington ....... 50 00
$ 375 34
Yhargeable to Amount

407. S State St. pavement.$ 70.55
42, Foiest Ave. curb &

gutter . .......... 53.47
248 Geddes Ave. pave-

ment ...... ..... 100 96
325, Fourth Ave. pave-

ment ...... ..... 81.73
324. 14th, Volland Cam-
den Ct. & Geddes

storm sewer ..... 68 63
$ 375 34
Supplies, etc.—

Name Amount
fugene Dietzgen Co.....$ 10.86
Theo Alteneder & Sons. 322
Municipal Garaze ,..... 48.89
Munricipal Garage ....... 22.60
Munic ral Garage ...... 4.50
Munic'pal Garage ...... 112.34
Mayer-Scha rer Co. ..... 31 20
Davis & Ohl'nger .,..... 9.00
H. J. Hagen .......cc.: 6 00
CA'cl Bros. :sssswsmsamas 8.00
Eugene Dietzgen Co. .... 10 85
Contractor Pub Co. .... 16.25
FEngineer ng & Cont. ... 18.00
Ann Arbor Ra liocad .... 65 54
Mich. State Tel. Co. .... 340
Sid MIErd cse«ves v s 750
Ann Arbor Fdy. Co..... 12.00

Holland, Ackerman &




COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923 109

Holland Co. .... 24.12 Gentle i i
...... 12 men—TFollowing is re-
E M. Wurster ......... 50.65 %ort of work done by the %treet
e epartment during the month of
$ 464.92 May, 1923 5 n

Chargeable to . :
10 San. sewer mainte- PRI Clean'ng pavements ....§ 687.58
nance .... ...... § 22.90 Cleanng gutters on dirt
11 Storm sewer mainte- . Streets ...... ...... .. 1,003.70
NATICE swise Bimis 70.04 Scalldy:ng and rolling,
14. Office supplies ..... 58.57 Forest-ave.,,  Prospect-st., = 8.
15 Off.ce equipment . .. 3.22 Main-st. N Ingalls, King-
16. Survey.ng supplies.. 20.71 sley, Catherine, Ann-st. 236.40
"17. Surveying equip- Grad ng dirt streets..... 221.00
menRt cim: mimsess 8.00 Iepoir.nz pavements .... 202.80
22 Sidewalk grades ... 27.70 ‘‘onstructing  crosswalks,
60 Ford automob.le .. 48.89 1 at S. Div & Cross, 1
60A. Dodge automobile. 112.34 at 3d & W. Washing-
60B. Emergency car .. 22.60 ton, 1 ac Hill & S. Div,
66. Directing work of 1 at 8 Hth Ave. & Hill,
partment .... .... 3.40 2 at W. Wash'ngton &
157. Housing Code...... 5.75 Iet BE .ywowsivwsmsas 137.80
207. S. State St. pave- lixcavaring M chi-
ment .... ....... 10.00 gom AVe ..izn $ 69.92
266. Washtenaw Ave. Excavat'ng Wh'te
storm sewer ..... 271 St. ... L 105 94
267. Forest Ave. storm [Excavating  Sev- -
SEWEr . ... v 2.71 enth St. ....... 145.61
295. Fourth- Ave. pave- — 321.47
: ment ... ....... 8.75 Grading Golden Ave. &
308 Smoke :inspec'ion .. 7.59 sidevalk g:ade from
311. Third St. sanitary tiranger to Henry St.. 91.29
HEWEE . sim myws s 257 & ading John St. ..,.... 10.80
312. E'~hth St. sanitary ('‘rad ng Felch St ...... 9.00
SEWeT ... ...... 2 57 Txtensions, 4 on Jackson
313. Cedar & Wr ght san. Ave., 2 on Thayer & E.
SEWEer .. v 257 Washington .... .... 3.00
315 Maxwell & Wake- Sidewalk grade, White
field san. sewer... 2.57 St., Rose Ave. & Henry
316. Grand View Dr.ve St o e 123 45
San. Sewer .. ..... 2 57 Patching dirt streets.... 81.34
317. Medalllon St san. Repairing culverts ..... 9.42
) S 257 Cleaning Inlets ......... 11.25
319 S. State St. storm Resetting fence Felch St. 12.15
sewer ,..... 2.7 Wcerk on  steam roller,
320. Davis, W:lder etc, $6 75; reparing ol d s-
san sewer ,...... 258 tributer, $3.75 ....... 10.50
321. Broadway storm Repairing Transport truck 11.70
SEWEr ... ... 2.70 Repair nz Federal truck. 8 45
324. 14th, Volland, etc., Drawing cecal for poor.. .89
storm sewer ..... 271 Labor for gravel-
327. Main & Jefferson ing Hill St.....$§ 83.30
storm sewe. . .... 2171 TLabor for gravel-
ing Prospect St. 9.53
$ 464.92 TLabor for gravel-
Tctal amount of expenditures for ing N Ashley St 51.90
Nt s oimswsn: memamne $2,088.32 Labor fo- gravel- '
Respectfuily subm tted, ing Michigan
GEO H. SANDENBURGH, Ave, ... ..... 139.40
City Engineer Labor fo- gravel-
Ann Arbor Michiran L, 1tr)1g1 ? ?ad“’aé"l‘ 34'_55
June 1 1923 Labor for gravel-
. ng Wh'te St.... 5890
I'o the Hono abhle Board of Public e 377.58
Works. S —
Fred J. Rentschler Pres, Potal covimssms smsmums $3.631.57

Ann Arbovr, M:.ch.: Gravel Report—




110 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

No. yds.
Hill St. ... . . i 219

Hill St. Mo. of Apr...... 543

Total yds. on HI....... 762
N. Ashley St . .......... 183
Prospect St. ............ 43
Michigan Ave. .......... 391
Broadway .... ......... 129
White St. ..., 166
N. Fifth Ave. ........... 45
Total for May ........ 1,176

Respectfully submitted,
ALF. J, PAUL,
Street Commissioner.

Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk,
Eng.neer, Street Commissioner and
Marshal for month of May re-
ceived and o:dered to take usual
course

Abstracts of Taxes.

Mr. I. G. Reynolds,

City Clerk:

Comply.ng w'th the ordinance
-elative thereto, I hand you here-
v th for transmission to the Com-

"mon Counc.l abstracts of sewer,

pavement and curb and gutter
taxes for year 1923 now due and
unpaid iogether with interest
theieon to July 15th, 1923.
ROSS GRANGER,
C ty Treasurer
By Ald Norris:

Resolved. that the Common
Council herzby certify to the City
Assessor that there .s now due and
unpaid sewer taxes as follows:

Sewer dstrict No. 88, $385.88;
89, $94.38; 90, $293 72; 92, $89 39;
95, $23.64; 96, $130.76; 97, $275.38;
98, $259 50; 99, $408.98; 1G4,
3237.72; 101, $1.360.91; 102,
$57.81; 103, $464.14; 104, $249.90;
105, $514 88; 106, $103.20; 107,
$315.01; 108, $136.86; 109, $149 89;
110, $356 16; 112, $148.26; 113,
$186.74; 114, $68.76; 115, $974.76;
116, $151.562; 117, $144 54; 118.
%74.76. Total Sewers, $7.657.45.

Resolved, further, that there :s
now due and unpa’d pavement
taxes as follows:

Pavement district No. 20, $180 -
65; 28, $33398; 29, $484.40; 30
$461.64; 38, $429.06; 39, $937 46;
40, $1,373.47 41, $668.37; 42, $631.-
01; 43, $1,5619.05; 44 $2 535.01; 45,
$122 09; 46, $32.60; 47, $76.17;
32, §$138.49; 33, $310.43; 34,
$972.16; 36, $971.17: 37, $36.56;
48, §$1,791.563; 49, $2,445 88; 50,
$1147.14; 51. $152.82 Total pave-
ments, $17,751 14.

Resolved, fuither, that there ig
now due and unpa d curb and gut-
ter taxes as follows:

Curb and Gutter d'stricts No, 2,
$562.35; 3, $45.59; 5, $166.17; «,
$40.16; 8, $100.08; 9, $7210; 7,
$132.48; 10, $104.63; 11, $97.70;
12, $273 17 13, $44.69; 14, $49 99;
15, $157.31; 16. $269.69; 17, $92.-
92; 18, $8117; 19, $99.86: 20,
$146.99; 21, $37.58; 22, $231.36;
23, $913; 25, $92.81; 26, $237.56;
27, $269.96: 29, $131.50: 30, $17.28;
31, $58 76; 32, $198.01; 33, $87 38;
34, $249.85; 35, $107.55; 36 $103.-
82; 37, $112.98; 38, $669 16; 39,
$396.79; 40, $173.76 41, $114.43;
42, $54.77; 43, $137 59; 44, $215.-

Y, 45, $97.22; 46, $132 44; 47,
$123.10; 48, $33069; 49, $164.67
"otal Curb and Gutters $6,582.31.

Adop-.ed by 1ollow.ng vote: Yeus,
Ald, Slauson, Gra., Lucas, Hender-
son, Markey, Donneily, S.athelf,

Moore, Freeman, Wwhte, .. o...3
Gram, Pres. Sugdcn, i3. ~Na s,
none.

Exit Ald. Henderson,

City Eng.neer presanted distri-
bution of cost fo. 58 petitions to
lay dust on streets, wh.ch were or-
dered on file,

By Ald. Graf:

Resolved, that the prices deter-
mined by the Cty Engmnee: for
the laying of dust on all streets
for which petit ons have been re-
ceived pe fixed and determ ned as
the price to be paid by the peti-
t oners, and that the City Treas
urer be ordered to collect all sumjy
to be pa d by petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the
Board of Publ.ec Works proceed
with the treatment of streets for
which pettions have bean received
and approved upon rece ving no-
tice from City Treasure: ol pay-
ment of the petit oners’ shave of
the cost thereof,

Adopted 'y follow ng vot=: Yens,
Ald. Slauson. Graf. Lucas Markey,
Donnelly, Spathezlf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norris, G.am, Pres.
Sugden 12. Nays, none

Report of Puble Hearing,

Ann Arbor, M -h., June 8, 1923.
To the Honorable, the Common
Counc I,

Gentlemen:

I subm't the following report
of the meeting of the Common
Counc 1 held in the councl cham-
her, C ty Hall, Ann Arhtor, Mich!-

.
ant
(|[ 8
of |
shot
whil

My
heal
the
wh!
by

sect
din¢
met
heli

ser

otr.
ol
e
of

use
I8
1108
ing
for
nal

de
an
prt
801
Spe

get
ing
am
tor
Cit
sen
ng
0n
m

e
fror
108



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 18, 1923

gan, June 8, 1923, at 7 o’clock p.
m., eastern standard time, pursu-
ant to legal publicat on and not ce
of said meeting together with copy
of proposed ordinance and map
show.ng proposed use distr cts;
which sa d noti e was publshed
in The Ann Arbor T:mes News
May 22, 1923; for the purpose of
hear ng all persons nterested in
the proposed zon'ng ordinance,
which was given ts first reading
by t:tle, passed to and given Iits
second read ng and referred io or-
dinance committee at the regular
meet.ng of the common council
held May 7, 1923, whch sad or-
d'nance s mor2 speczfically de-
scr bed by title as follows:

“An ord nance regulating,
gtrict ng and d str.ct.ng the lo a-
t'on of res dences, trades, ndus-
tr es, businesses and the locaf'on
of bu’ldings des gned for specified
uses, and es*abl'shing the bounda-
r.es of d strcts for the sad pur-
poses; prov d ng for and establ sh-
ing set back lines and prov ding
for the v olation of said ordi-
nance.”

The meetng was callerd tc or-
der by President Mark B. Sugden,
and the follow ng members were
present: Alderman Johnson, Slau-
son, Lucas, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, Wh te
Norr's, Gram, and Pres'dent; to-
gether w th Cty Officials cons s'-
ing of George E. Lew’'s, Mayor.
and Roscoe O. Bonisteel, City Aft-
torney, and sixty-five c t'zens of the
City of Ann Arbor who had as
sembled for the purpose of hear-
ng a d scursson of the proposed
zon'ng ord nance and to be heara
on the questions relat ng thereto.

Pres dent Sugden opened the
meet ng by calling for remarks
from any of those who were op-
rosed to the quest’on of zoning in

re-

111

pr n iple. No one spoke in oppousi-
t on to zonng n princ ple.

The President then called upon
citizens for suggested changes or
criticism in the proposed ordi-
nance and suggested changes were
made from several citizens.

The Pres dent then called for
general remarks from any one
present to g ve their v ews with
regard to zon'ng and to make sug-
gested changes in the ordinance
as proposed.

- Only one person spoke .n oppo-
st'on to zoning as a principle and
the remarks in oppos’t on to zon-
ing at the conclus on of the meeting
were made by a c'tizen who came
at a late hour.

Announ -ement was made by the
C'*y Attorney that this was a pub-
l.c meeting, that every one wish-
ing an opportun‘ty to be heard
would be given an opportun ty to
be heard, and after considerable
discussion as to changes n the
outl'nes of boundar es of use d s-
tricts and after every one be ng
heard who desired to be heard, the
meet ' nr was duly adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,
Isaac G .Reynolds,
City Clerk.

Moved by Ald. Freeman that re-
port be adopted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf. Lucas, Markey,

Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norris, Gram, Pres.
Sugden 12. Nays, none

Matter of furnishing water at

Municipal Bath:ng Beach was re-
ferred to Park and Sanitary Com-
ni ftee.

Ald No r's rcported that Fi-
nance Committece received b ds for
publishing proceedings and re-
quested further time, which was
giranted. :

(louncil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.




